

No. 15-2236

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,

Appellant,

—v.—

WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY; WARNER CHILCOTT
COMPANY, LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT US, LLC; MAYNE PHARMA GROUP
LIMITED; MAYNE PHARMA INTERNATIONAL PTY. LTD.,

Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Vice President and General Counsel
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640

September 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE “PRICE DISCONNECT” PREVENTS THE MARKET FROM DETERRING ANTICOMPETITIVE PRODUCT HOPPING	7
A. A “Price Disconnect” Plagues Prescription Drug Markets	8
B. Generic-Substitution Laws Were Intended to Restore Market Forces.....	9
C. Product Hopping Can Thwart the Generic Substitution that Would Restore Market Forces	11
D. The Ability of Third-Party Payors to Induce Generic Substitution is Limited	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REASONS FOR FINDING NO EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT ARE MISPLACED	13
A. Complete Foreclosure Is Not Required.....	13
B. The Rule of Reason Provides an Intelligible Test for Assessing Product Hopping	17
C. Immunizing Product Hopping Threatens Innovation.....	22
III. ANALYSIS OF MARKET DEFINITION AND MONOPOLY POWER SHOULD BE INFORMED BY THE PLAINTIFF’S THEORY OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS	24
A. Anticompetitive Effects Can Demonstrate Monopoly Power.....	24
B. The District Court’s Analysis of Monopoly Power Is Erroneous	28

CONCLUSION31
CERTIFICATE COUNSEL32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....	19
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25, 30
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v M3 Sys., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	25, 30
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	24
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hospital</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Harrison Aire, Inc. v. Aerostar Int’l, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	21
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	25
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	29
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	26
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	23
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	24
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3, 14, 15, 18, 23

<i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F.Supp.2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	21
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	3, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip Areeda, <i>Market Definition and Horizontal Restraints</i> , 52 Antitrust L.J. 553 (1983)	26
7 Phillip E. Areeda, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1986)	25
IIIB Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2008)	18
Phillip Areeda & Louis Kaplow, <i>Antitrust Analysis</i> (4th ed. 1988)	30
Michael A. Carrier, <i>A Real-World Analysis of Pharmaceutical Settlements: The Missing Dimension of Product Hopping</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 1009 (2010) ..	11, 12
Dept. of Health & Human Serv., Food & Drug Admin., <i>Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees for Fiscal Year 2016</i>	12
Gautier Duflos & Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>Does Competition Stimulate Drug Utilization? The Impact of Changes in Market Structure on US Drug Prices, Marketing and Utilization</i> , 32 Int. Rev. L. & Econ. 95 (2012)	29
FTC, Bureau of Consumer Prot., <i>Drug Product Selection</i> (1979)	9, 10
FTC, <i>Pay-for Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost on Consumers Billions</i> (Jan. 2010)	29
Andrew I. Gavil et al., <i>Antitrust Law in Perspective</i> (2d ed. 2008)	25, 26
Hilary Greene, <i>Muzzling Antitrust: Information Products, Innovation and Free Speech</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 35 (2015)	21
C. Scott Hemphill & Bhaven N. Sampat, <i>When Do Generics Challenge Drug Patents?</i> , 8 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 613 (2011)	22
Herbert Hovenkamp et al., <i>IP and Antitrust: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles Applied to Intellectual Property Law</i> (2d ed. 2014)	5, 21
Mark A. Hurwitz & Richard E. Caves, <i>Persuasion or Information? Promotion and the Shares of Brand Name and Generic Pharmaceuticals</i> , 31 J.L. & Econ. 299 (1988)	9

Alison Masson & Robert L. Steiner, <i>Generic Substitution and Prescription Drug Prices: Economic Effects of State Drug Product Selection Laws</i> (1985).....	9, 10
Steven C. Salop, <i>Exclusionary Conduct, Effect on Consumers, and the Flawed Profit-Sacrifice Standard</i> , 73 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 311 (2006)	23
Steven C. Salop, <i>The First Principles Approach to Antitrust, Kodak, and Antitrust at the Millennium</i> , 68 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 187 (2000)	27, 30
Steve D. Shadowen et al., <i>Anticompetitive Product Changes in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 49 <i>Rutgers L.J.</i> 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Lawrence A. Sullivan & Warren S. Grimes, <i>The Law of Antitrust</i> (2d ed. 2006)	26
U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Licensing of Intellectual Property</i> (1995)	30
Lawrence J. White, <i>Market Power and Market Definition in Monopolization Cases</i> , in II ABA Section on Antitrust Law, <i>Issues in Competition Law and Policy</i> 913 (2008)	27
